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Application for Enrollment in a Nonreservation School.

(For a child not enrolled at an Agency.)

For and in consideration of the United States assuming the care, education, and maintenance in

(Sex) " (Parent, guardian,, or next of kin.)

o P. 0., State of ,ﬁn}}. ﬁoo , do hereby voluntarily consent
_enrollment in said school for a period of . /m years, and also obligate

roler ?/ $77

(]jate )

and agree to._.
and bind myself to abide by all the rules and regulations for Indian schools.

I further say tha.t the said child was born at.. Jdm ﬁm4 j) /0 C<oon &4

(Mcaruan e

that the father, ...

- e —— N gk s

Tribe located at"—"'Agency, that he left the tribe about.. —— .
h U‘}‘ - (Appmxlmate date) B
that the mother, Lo o vl

(Name.) (Is or was,) (Degree i ‘P
Tribe located at..... . ——— ....Agency, and left the tribe about . ~—————— et that

the said child was born and reared in th (Approximate date.)
e Unite .
he has attended the following schools: d States, and now actually resides therein; and that

NAME OF SCHOOL—PUBLIC, GOVERNMENT,
OR MISSION

DATE OF DATE OF | CAUSE oF |
|ENROLLMENT.| DISCHARGE. | DiscHarce, | GRADE,

gl

el v

Two witnesses: S e
== es MM . AT B — guard;!z
%m Zf P. 0., 7/‘-«(‘74 Gt . /O (=

the applicant, in his own handwriting, if possible.” The signature, whether

( OTE. —Every blank in this application must be properly fill

by mark or otherwise, must be attested by two witnesses.)
AFFI DAVIT.
1L l/m"*-ﬂ-ﬂ/ %‘—ﬂ—}ﬂ ﬁwgvrw do hereby swear that the statements made in the
above apphcatlon are true G C}p
______________ 7B ek, .
i phieant.) Pg mth of km I

L, 1919

Sworn to and subscribed before me this... 7Y .

(NoTe.—This application and affidavit must be executed before
ngr; if the parents are dead, by the guardian or next of kin.)



Certificate of Physician.

“"‘"":’/’/‘a“‘“‘f"“ , a practicing physician of V‘:ﬁi—ﬁ- 6“-/‘- 7

; :
., do hereby certify that I have carefully exammed{/@w¢‘dﬁ

¥

the child named in this application, and find that Ae/ is ir} proper physical condition to attend
school, and is not afflicted with tuberculosis or other disease which would be a menace to the health
of other pupils.

This . G7. peca /o, 1910

Vouchers of Disinterested Persons.
VoOUcHER No. 1.

%@M @% B ; et

¥ who makes the foregomg application; that I believe his state-

ments therein are true; that I am acquainted with . M M

(Name of Chﬂd)
as an Indian; that in my opinion

{//' (Busmess callmg or pro‘fessmn)

do hereby certify that I am personally acquainted with

Trery

-; that
he is known and recognized in the community in which he lives

he can not receive proper and adequate schooling at home for the reason that.. . ¢7%% . Ao

(Business, calling, or profession.)

that I am personally acquainted with

, who makes the foregomg application; that I believe his state-
ments therein are true; that I am acquainted with @M : that

(Narm; of -::hllld )
heis known and recognized in the community in whlch helives as an Indian; and that in my opinion

he cannot receive proper and adequate schooling at home for the reason that _ a_zé“n/t,./

This .. /'/‘J\




Certificate of School Physician.

oy I made a careful examination

LY

I hereby certify thaton ... .

T0Ad so0n atter arrival s posible ) +
efithe physical condifion of . b it sl e Sinas o At helehild AR A j:he fore-
going application, and found..... ... . B0 B6 e S N R S N
I therefore recommend that the said child be ... enrolled in this school.
Rhig .. e gl tr TR e 0 e AN ] )
b s by et e T Phys%mcm —
INDORSEMENT.

A child showing one-sixteenth or less Indian blood, whose parents live on an_Indian reservation,
Indian fashion, who, if debarred from the Government schools, could not obtain an education, may be
permitted in the reservation day and boarding schools, but it is preferable that it be not transferred
to a nonreservation school, without permission from the Office. Children showing one-eighth or less
Indian blood, whose parents do not live on an Indian reservation, whose home is among white people
where there are churches and schools, who are presumed to have adopted the white man’s manners
and customs, and are to all intents and purposes white people, are debarred from enrollment in the

Cavarnment nonrasarvation and regaryation sCNOOls.  Eaperintendents, in all cases where doubt exists
as to the degree of Indian blood of a child proposed for transfer, should fully satisfy themselves of

the facts by affidavits from reliable persons, which affidavits must be kept on file at the school.

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school mustnot be taken to any other non-
reservation school without the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Af-
fairs, and Superintendents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their schools.

_ A pupil dismissed from school for cause must not be enrolled in any other school without the per-
mission of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs. Full facts must be submitted with each request,




Nama of Student _ﬁu # W___

OUTING RECORD — CARLISLE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL
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[nformation regarding pupils to test eligibility and whether in need of
Federal aid.
T
|\ 1

Date of report (/élgrdh_-/ﬁ/ \j\

. ”

Name of c¢hild.. W-OD e e S Age.-!.-G ........... Gl‘ade._ﬂ_a,. .........
L

Home post nﬂice_{y *e:!?/ &.__ i 6{% ..B._\___@ 0‘1-" :"Q. OEA/M B e g L ST B

Tribe_ JM’*’L‘ "Yl’ﬁ (5 V- \9.’!’147(,{/5(/14/ Degree of Indian Blond. .. e T S B

How many acres of land do you own. —2“4—{\ i e — LoeaROn it e pe e e R R
= - M ———
What is the annual income from your Jand . om0 20T 0 oo o e oo LN

Do youn have any other income.. 7’1/9 S R PR S e How muth— == iee—rr

Is vour father living

. n o
Father's name %w ‘J)LC\ﬁJl/D oii e e e o USSR o S S S SRS

7 1
Home post office Me’?’q_—— [).)_%Q__v_ _@H‘Axor— @U e e oo
! - >
Tribe /GL& U> et m,ﬁnﬂw\ Degree of Indian Blood . T Ll e N B

Is he a citizen e el el e e e e e T SR
How much land does he own _.9__ dﬂ.,(Mt%ﬂM.—u;.. Allotment No. ..Y.Eﬂé‘-.i‘!":—.&f._M

What is its estimated value _ - /% % Lt

What is the annual income from his land.-.Q_. o M

[
Does he have any other income______ ___ CCRUNE T IIOE ¢ SN . PSP L0 % e sl O L S IO e
&l et n ) o R L By T o S (0T ST R G108 S B S =L SR T Ll Gl iy it S o S
Does your father pay taxes on land ov personal pl-upel-t-_v___if e ey S - )
Is your mother living. _ (}]/D b, WGP E=s e e e T T
cly ' ‘
Mother's name. S/ ANLRALD m ____________________________________________________________
Home post office P e = S e N - o e et e [ S oS

e o s e e Sl B e e o e s Degreéof Indian blood. . .o = - -

Is!'she a citizen _— == =—T__| by el 1 o olam bt e ot s s e e e e e e
How mueh Jand does, your mother own ~———= - _—=—. . .. o eemenoioe Allotment:No: ST nsases= s

What is its estimated value. ——_ — .7 "=



What is the annual income from her land. .. - >~ o .= . .7

Idoes-she have any otherineome. .= _ oo __-toiio= ..

i bow much b L T8a— | L)

Does your mother pay taxes on her land or on personal property ————— "

With whom do you make your home jz.l/{/\_.\_/\__ T ta e o e NN R T S

How many rooms in the house. ..g% ____________ o N, S B e o S TR A S L T S T N G

How many live in the house _ | _.‘__ s

How far is vour homs from nearest publie school ) /meg‘( ; T S o S ey R
Why do you not attend that school &.MVMM_;;_&_—:‘?—/\-’V\/_

How many grades maintained ... ¢{ S
How many months of school each vear j AN

Did you ever attend a public school Q%-M - B LR b 7 iR il

e howlong:t ool OL/_AA Vd—f_/;\_/\, * Where - : ey
How many brothers of school age have you M _____ s

How many sisters of school age have vou

hup(? mh ndend.

Nore.—One of these blanks should be filled out by each pupil at Government boarding schools, preferably with the
assistancs of the superintendent or some one designated to act as his representative. If the superintendent is of opinion
from the information given that the pupil is entitled to enrollment he should so indicate by signing the blank in the proper
place and filing in the individual pupil’s folder. 1In the case of pupils concerning whose eligibility or need of Government
aid thera is some doubt, superintendents should make propsr remarks and recommendations in the space indicated and
forward the form to the Tndian Office for consideration.
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CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

________________ Mey 24, 1917 191
Thigcertifiesthat= -~ o= = o ‘? O_ﬁ_e_}.?f.ﬁ'do ______________________________________________________________
: (Name of stur.imt,)
has made the following record in_______ .....Carlisle Indian School .
(Name of school.)

BUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. RATING.
anbeldahn W SIS | e ) e MG, GRS b s BN 8 !
Reneral Byerodaed . . oooooooone T T S0 R R 78
Aedthmetde oo n Lot o UM S .ol
_Geography o o e R S 69

Physiclogy Mnd Eyetewe . . ... ook o EEESHEE S Ll
o= 5. 01 SN S i LR S B 8 (E e 6,0
Drawing i S R S 74
EOTPo o L e e L ok it e S 5

Peportinent oo o e

DETAILS SERYVED. LENGTH OF TIME 1N EACH. RATING.
__Farm Blacksmithing L e el
and IXE is not eligible to pursue work in the ____ I b = o 4 o Wt AP SRl 1 grade, academic; and

“(Cancel one.)

Principal.




5—259

CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

This certifies that Jogse Prado

(Name of student.)

Carlisle Indian School

(Name of school.)
SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE.

_English v

General Exerocises

b sl aae bl
Geogr aphy

Drawing 74
11§75 P oLy e A e 3 s i .
2,550 15 1y 0 (A B, o e s ol SN o AR

DETAILE BERVED. LENGTH oF TIME ¥ EAcH, RATING.

Farm Blacksmithing

andAd&ar is not eligible to pursue work in the _______ Sdixth
“(Cancel one.)
___________________________________________________ grade or year vocational.

&—¢850 Superintendend.

Principal.
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CERTIFICATE OF FROMOTION

This certifies that - ... dasd Prede . 0. oo UL RTRGHIBERNE:

(Name of student.)

Carlisle Indian School

has made the following record in ... “7Z 7T

(Name of school.)

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. RATING,

_Fifth 83

General Exercises =~~~ ¥ 84

_Geography e e ey T e 65

__Physiology and Hygieme " 85
EITINE R, T T a1 82

Prewlng - - . . 67

DETAILS SERVED. LENGTH OF TIME IN EACH. RATING.

__Industrial e 8 R L 78

and is%of4aHeb eligible to pursue work in the _____ | Steth ” - S grade, academic; and

“{Cancel one.)

ol i ) | grade or year vocational

egsy 47 573 Superintendent. = v Principal.



Hay ‘292, 1914.

Mr. Lipps:-

- I suspect that .it would be
rether more appropriste for you
to reply to this rather than for
me to. Jose Prado is on outing
now and I have no notion as to when
he may return from outing.

No doubt there will he some-
body here for liiss Pieree to confer
with, in case she comes along July
first.

Del AT
jaa/-



TELEFHONE CHELSEA 4728 STATEMENT

NEW YORK. 191
7o C. WOLFF CO., br.
MERCHANDISE SPECIALTIES
TERMS CASH 30 WEST 18TH STREET
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Maroh 13, 1913

Mr, Thomas Prado,

Vega~Baja, P. R.
Dear Sir:

I enclose herewith certificats in triplioats,
which please sign at ths place marked fer Payor, cov-
ering tuition of Jose Prado, which wap receifed from
you, and which certificate is necessarily required
with my accounts, . ‘

Thanking you for your prompt attention to the
pane, I am

Very respectfully,

Supervisor in Charge.

8JN~BH
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EXEEEX

or

FO}YJ" LS 38*5:"., 191‘:!:'

Frederick Gates, i, D,
Superviging Principal, Publie fehools,

e

Tagh Brla, ¥« He

My dewr Sir:

T wowld thank vou %o bring o *the attention
of Mr. Tomns Prado the fact thas the amount he left
nhere to pay for the d#ition of his mon Jose hae bheen
ased end thah another sipilar smount of 341,70 has
woen due since the second day of this month for this
uarterts tuition, In view of the fact thet Jose 48
& special student here paynent gnhould he made & sSoon
a8 it i3 posaible 10 send the gmount t0 me.

mhis 18 also to report Lo you that Jose 1s get-
ting slong very nicely and that everrthing consistent
15 being done Ho assist him in his stndien,

prusting that this request will not be &n incon=
venience to you, I an,

Verw respeotfully,

HXM, Supervisor in Charge.
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Harch 6th, 1914,

Hre Demny:

Tomas Prado Landron, the father of Jose Prado,
degires weekly lethters Pfrom Jose, Will you please
gsea to it that the father's wishes ara carricd out
by Jose?

Very regpectfully,

HX, Supervisor in Charge.



/7S

March 6%h, 1914,

Mr, Tomas Prado Landron,
Tegh Baja, Forto Tico,

My dear 9ir;

This is to acimowledge receipt of yowr letier
of Pobruary the 58%h, with whieh you enclosed & cheek
for an amount of H8T.050 to pay for your son's tuition
at this school from Februsry the fnd of 1914 to August
fho ende I thank you for the remittance snd in compli-
wmnee with your racuest the aﬁmm‘e hasg heen deposited for
the puwrnose intended. |

This is «lso to advise that I have reguested
lire Denry, who has the immedlate supervision over powr
son when he 18 in nis room, to remind him of the fact
that yon desire him %o write weekly let%ers,

Assuri ng you that your kind words of arpreciation
are gratifying, and hoping that your sen vill continune to
re ke satisfactory progress, I an,

Very truly yours,

HEM. Supervisor in Charge.
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May 39, 1814,

Mise M, Loulse Piercs,
Heathcote School,

Harrison, N, Y.
Dear Madamt

Replying to your letter of May 27th, I have %o
advise that Jose Prado will be at this school on July lst

e A A b
at which time you are at liberty to come and sesg him, Our
achool clbses today but only for the academic work, A
[

large number of the pupils will remain during the vacation

months,

Vexry respectfully,

OHL:8R Supervisor in Charge.
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San Jueny P. R., Pebs L%, 19LH3

Hr. John DeHufrl,

s
Cgrlisle.
Tiateemed friend:-

Upon my arrival at Porto Rico, I take pleasure
by these presents in greeting you; and I permit myselfl
to take advantage of your courtesy in asking you to
deliver the enclosed draft to mi son Jose Prado.

I hope you will do me the favorto speak to
the instructor in musie of your school, in order that he
may receive out of the total of the aforegsaid draft the
gum of ten dollers - a matter which he and I discussed
when I was there - the price of the violin which my son
is to use in his studies. :

I shall be glad if you will keep track clogsely
of my son and I commend him to the new ingtructor (I don't
know to whom Mr. Pradd refers - JDD); and ag a father I
shall feel all the gratitude due to those who do well by
our c¢hildren.

Wdth kindest regerds to the Superintendent, to
&1l the body of teachers, I reunein, elc., ete.,

Your friend,

(Sgd) TOMAS PRADO LANDRON



T 11y

Febr, 25th, 1916,

¥r, Tomas Frado Landrom,
Vega Baja, Porto Rieo.

My desr Bir:

¥r., DeBuff, the Prineipal at this school and fo
whom wee =fdressed your favor of Februsry the 17th, re-
ferred a trsnslation of the letter to thls office in
order that the amount of the draft you enclosed therewith
wight be properly credited to jyour son's account by our
Sehool Banker,

Complying further »ith your regunest it has also
been arranged to retsin here the amount of ten dollars un-
til & violin c¢an be procured for Jose's use.

Assuring you that it is a plessure 1o know you are
80 well satisfied with what is being done for your son at
Carlisle srd thanking you for your kind grestimgs, 1 remain,

Very sincerely yours,
B i pae
W%M.%Av%m
ol lod To . A <:§3x4;49€4>_

b
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Auge 8th, 1916,

lres, Sebina Ariss
Fetuan . » 45,
San Juan, Porto Rico.
My deer Madam:
This reply to your letter of the 2lst of July has

been so long delsyed because we awaited the report an

letter” for the month of July from your son & inc 2
thet 11 the information regerding him could be forwarded
together. You will now find enoloae;d herewith a very favor-
able report for July snd his usual letter.

In regard to the lioney Order you refer to in your let-
ter I can report that the same was received here evidently
in o repistered letter and wes then forwerded to Jose at his
outing home, I trust he has scknowledged its receipt in the
letter herewith and sssured youlthat he apprecisted your kind
thoughtfulness.

Prusting you will continue to keep in close touch with
us in g1l thet pertains to the welfsre of your boy, I remein,

Very respectfully,

e N SupM:ﬂmt.



Januaxy &, 1917.

Father Feaser
3%« Patrick®s Reotory
JarilialagPa.

Deny Hirle=

Beaause I have not beon able te ascartaln the name of
Daeihie Porto Rican boy astending tuis seheol,,
I ap addregaling nmy letter reparding the oy, to yous I an gomiing

the aunt of Jog

you an extrs gogy of the latter whlch yow can mail 8¢ the Biskey in
forto Hice, thromgh vhop 319 sunt has made inguiry.

Jose, I understand, cemplaing bHeeanas N hag te work in
the kltehen and aet Al the trade which ho hag chosens Mo thinks Dee
eanse his father pays hiz tuition, that he snculd bs allowsd 6 do ag
he pleages ia the cholece of his work. 'ﬂ‘ha New Course ¢f study which
has teen in eperation since the first eof Septenber, rejuires that all
pupils in the grades below the T7th, take their twm 1 vworking in the
different departuwents of the scheel, such as famuing, dairying, in
the kitchen, the bakery, etc. spending 10 weeks in each department.
Jese peing ia fhe TiZih gradey hag te take nis turn with the other
boys. When he reaches the Tilh grade, he is privileged te work as nis
ahesen trade all the tlme, until he graduates. This 1s what our
sourse rsquim and we camot vory well make any exceptions even in
cases mwm the pupils pay tuitien. I nmizht say here that our M!%l
de not show any money having been recetved Tor Jesets tuitien sinve



193%. The payment of his tultion to date however, weuld not make
any difference in the course laid out fer hin here. As iong as
he wag a nember 0f our school, we wmz;n plan Tor him just as we
would for the Indlian boys whe do not pay tultiony always having ia
mind his Dest interesis.

Joa4 while he has nﬂvér 'gﬁiwn mm W gsaricus troubla
until yesterdoy, "as always been mere or less ﬂﬁmfblas-um in She dif-
Terant dfpartaents in whioh he has worked. Mo has Improved greatly
ainae he cans to Sarilsgle. His parenis noticsed that when they visited
hers two years 'aga--._. Yesteraay the diseiplinarisn bad te diseipiine

him fey 4ireet ﬁimuédiema-. H2 ip all »ight now and will work 4in
the 8mall Beye' Building fer the next ten weelss He hasz hoen takxen
out of the Xiichen,

Jea¢ Das many nlce traits an? thers 13 iIn Rin the naxing
ef a geed man 1T his will lsarrn to cverocme some of his bad habite.
This we are txying to help hin de.

Very truly yours

Chief Clerx in Mharec.



O. H. LIPPS, SUFPERINTENDENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

January 8, 1917.

¥re. 0. He Lipps
Indian Office, Washingten, D.Cs
Iy dear Mr. Lipps:=
I enclese herewith a letter addressed teo the Commissgion-
eTr accerding Lo 1 tabli

custom establlished by Mr. Meyers



San Juan, P, R, Jan., 8th, 1917

Mr, FO. Li}}l‘ja.
Superintendent of the Indian School,
CARLISLE, Pa,

Dear Bir:=

Please excuse me for taking the liberty to address tﬁ-you
put as the aunt of the boy José Prado Arias, pupil or your school,
I desire to know sométhing about him, and beg you to be s0 kind and
let me know it,

About two months ago, Mr, Tomus Prado, his father, sent
nim the sum of $2Q 00, as up to now, we do not kxmow if the hoy re-
ceivad the money or not, though it has been gent in a money-erder.
Would 'nt you let me know if ihe money has been received?

A) s0 we have net heard from the voy since long, and we
are desirous to hear from him, as 5] s0 we have not received the
reportiof the school since the new course hars startedy that is, ;
from Ozt. last. Is he studing as betore, is he a rood boy? We
like to hear from you snbout all these deteils, as we a]l are inter=-
ested in making him a good boy, as hi's mo*ther,(our sister,) died
ani rcecormended him to usse The last letter we received from him,
he saild he was attending the kitchen, end we thought he waes runished’
and for that reason working there,

I have been informed that you are very kind and though, I
do not have the pleasure of knowing you, 1 beg t0 recommend to you
my dear nephew, José Prade, and try to whatever yru can: for him,
gure ‘that we all will be very graatful to you.

Piease be so kind and ansver me as soon as Possible, and
1et me xnow also, if ycu are receiving slways the monthly payment
from e, Tomus Prado, as he is now away in Spain, and parhaps he

has forgotten to send yeu the money irn time,



8an Juan,P.R. Jan. 9th, 1817,

WVhen writing me, pleuse addreass the letter as followss=

Mins Sabina Arias,
Tetuan Bte No. 45,
fan Juan, P, R,

Hoping te hear from you soon, with the infowsations I beg you

to give me, and thanking you in advance, I remain,

fours very truly,
]




Jenuary 16, 1917.

Hiss Sabina Arias,
Tetuan St. Hos 45,
San Jusn, P.R.
Dear Hadam:
I have your letter dated January 9th relative

to your nephew Joss Frado Arias, a pupll of this school.

About & week ago I had an inguiry from Father
Feeser, of Carlisle, regarding this same matter, and I
wrote him in full relative to Jose work and conduct. He
informed me thet he would send you a copy of this letter.

I presume by this time you have received this letter.

Upon inguiry I find that Jose received $20.00 from
his fether about Christmas time. Mr. Denny, the diseiplinarian,
went with him to town and purchased & trunk, shoes, shirts,
end other wearing apparel, Mr. Dernny kept the balance of
the money for Joss until Just a few days ago when he drew
out the last that was due hilm.

Jose is working in the small boys building now and
getting along very nicely.

Trusting this is the information you want, I am,

Very truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.



Tetuan St- 45,
S8an Juan, P.R. /

Babina Arias, /// C.//

San Juan, P. R, Jan. 25th, 191%

-

Mr. QO H. Lipps,
Superintendent of United States Indian School,
CARLISLE, Pa,
Dear 8ir:- e S

I am just in receipt of your very kind letter of
the 16th. inst. and thank you very much for your prompt renly
® my inquiry abeut the conduct and work of our nephew m
Prade Arims, and I am very much obl iged to you for all you
are c;aing in behalf of our poor boy.

In the meantime I received also the copy of your
letter to father Feeser, of Cartisle, which is very satistacto-
ty to me, as I gee that you are taking very grod care of the
boy ne matter if you have or not received the monthly payment.

I would be very much otliged to you, if from time
to time, you would let me hear about the conduct of José and
also abeut his work at school, ag I am very interested in knowing
all these detail se

Thanking you again, and hoping to hewr from you , I
beg to remain,

ours very trnly,

Vobine ey



JOHN FRANCIS, Jr.
SUPERINTENDENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

\\J{ May 8, 1917.

Mr. Francls, Superintendent

Siri=

While on their way to a special meeting of the
Catholics in town, Jose Prado, our Porto Rican boy,
made a disturbance1;;-?3T3Tﬁ§“1eudly in ranks and step-
ping out of line. He was called down by cne of the
officers and he stepped back in line. He stepped out
of line the second time and was told to go back but he
got noisy and a bunch of beys arcund him said, *Up with
him¥, He was tossed up in the air and from the statement
of the boys to me, "No one caught him as he came down."
He was jarred and lay quiet, though conscious all the
time, untilksthe boys toek him on a stretcher to the
hespitale After this the beys marched quietly and én
an orderly mamner to the Church and came back in the
same way. The fellowing boys told me they took part
in the "toss-up®:

Iuke Obern Francis Auge Benj.Black Elk
Charles Bush Martin Pullium WVm.Little Wolf

Robert Davils
Respeztf:%;y
4 42115%4?%{
S.BoQ,I'S.

Disciplinarian in

RN



P. GIUSTI & CO.

ALLEN 27

CABLE GIUSTI CoDE: 5TH EDITION A. B. C.

P. O. Box 247

SAN JUAN. P. R.. 90 de Mayo de I9I7

CASA DEDICADA ESPECIALMENTE
A LOS ARTICULOS FRANCESES

Mr John Francis Jr
Superintendente de United States Indian School

Carlisle

Muy Sr nuestro

Correspondemos . su atta del 28 de
Abril pasado de cuyos particulares qued=mos impuestos.El1 Sr p D To
mas Prado esta ausente en Espafie hace mas de seis mesés ¥ nosotros
somos los apoderados de el en esta.

,Tenamos el gusto de acompafiarle
nuegtro endoso en chek orijinal No 6697 de estoc Sres Sobrinos de
Ezouiaga cargo de los Sres Kountze Bros de New York por la suma de
§7.60 que aplicara al pago de los homorarios del dentista a gque se
refiere en su carta;

| Deseariamos dijera 21 joven Pra
do le escribiera al Sr D Pedro Giusti diciendole algo de su vida en' .
ese& y como se encuentrs de salud y de estudios

Quedamos & sus ordenes affos y

M @W’/@ ( aj

attos S 8



April 28,

Youn-bajns Firts Rices
Daar Sir:

It has bean necessary to have your
son _dosoe visit a dentistﬁgﬁd his bill amounts
to #7650, "

ks Yose has no money in bank I am
writing to ask you to send me & check for this
amount so that 1 msy settle his indebtedness,

Very truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.

e

1917.



Belvidere, N. J.,

>

To George Boardman, Dr.,

ICE DEALER

thy,

3 & e

AR



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR H5—652

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE OFFICIAL RECEIPT ‘ NO. 200
Received of .__Je8e Prado s - ORTIIREe . PR
Nl RS eam Name) (Address)
Seven and 5_01.100 ““““““ St B i e gl ol Ll Dollars, on account of :
o [ FOR WHAT ’ QUANTITY | UNIT ‘ LLLE  AMOUNT ||y Ji FUNDS TO BE CHARGED
| o
_Reimbursement for | | g |
ﬂental work, ! __________ R 7450 I S.LCar..PgullZ“
|Vo 88, 4 qr.,+9;7 _______________
i
__________ {Qggggﬁed %o _appropriar . R e
_...%ion "I,.8.3Carliele.Pa., | | | =
__________ EECSLES
| | e Sl
s el
Total . 1450

(Datﬁ)

......

R
%ﬁl&alé 1ndiawiB ehe61, P&,

/mébursmg Officer.



//

April 18, 1918.

Irs. 2abina Arias
Tetuen 9t. 45
3an man. Pe Rs

Dear Hadanmis-

Senetine agme we received a letter frem
Jrse Prade's brother asking for a repert en his
woerk for the year, I referred the letter to the
Prinelipal, whe gives me the fellowing.-
"Jrge Prade has been deing very
mch better work in schoel this year
and shouid he »remoted te the Sixth
Grade. e have not made up his average
ag yet but I feel cenfldent that he will
ge on. He seems %o have steadied some.WV
Jeae 1is net at the scheol new,having
Zene under the outing April 5th. His present
address is Morrlsvills, Pennsylvania, Care of
Mr. Ae P, Hershon.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.

NRD



August 1, 1918

Mr. Thomas Prado,

Vega Baja, Porto Rico
Dear Sir:

As the Carlisle Indian School will be perma-~
nently closed September 1lst, and turned over to the
Was Department for a hospital, we will not be able
to accommodate your son [Jose |longer then that time.
I would suggest therefore thet you either send
money for his return to Porto Hico or meke whatever
other arrangements you desire to further his educa-
tion. All arrangements should be completed by

September 1st.

Very truly yours,

D=E Trav. Aud. in Charge



SIGMUND GOLD, Pres.

IRVIN SELIGMAN, Sec. & Treas.
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Auvgust 26, 1918

Mre. Sigmund Gold,

33 Union Square,

llew York City
Dear Sir:

Complying with your imnstruetions, I will send
Mﬂto liew York Thursday morning, August 29th,
on the train leaving Carlisle at 8:45 and due in
Kew York City, Permsylvania Station sbout 2:00 o'clock.

Very truly yours,

D=E Trave Aude. in Charge
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Bove: Cus THING
s ERS

L eNieg | 1ESS SuiTs
Fiidar @ LTS
Man,

OVEHLE | =

MEN'S CLOTHING
PUTTEES
RAINCOATS

RipDiNG BREECHES
TroPicAL CLOTHING
Tuxepo SuITs

ULSTERS £
/ﬁw
A

ff)

ey

n‘"'\

UNIFORMS FOR THE
ARMY AND MNavy,

READY-TC-WEAR AND
MADE TO ORDER.

ED. J. LEVY

“Good Clothes”

10 East State Street
Trenton, N. J.

INSIGNIA AND
ACCESSORIES.

held-

/)

9
{'f)

August 29 th 1918

Carlgsle Indian Institute,

Garlisle=~Pa,

Gentlemen ;=

a suit of oelothes hera( price of which was 3
$ 15, on sanme,

de stated

for the

has not

remind hinm reg

a2 honest younz man

On Monday, Aug. 26 th , Mr, Jose Prayvo purchased

20.) and paid

leaving a balance dme me of § 5,00,

o -me that thers was some money dune him on his

at your Imstitube , which he would rsceive on Tues=

to

o)

ard me a money order
preseat writing this
it i? you will kindly

7 th inst. He promissd Lori

above mentioned & 5. amd up te

reached me. I will appreciate

arding this mat¥er. . : He appearsd to me to be

, otherwise I would not have delivered

the suit Yo him.

Thanking you in advance

Por your sttention,I beg o remain,

Tours very




iES

C
Eve. DRress SulFs
Housz  nATS
MACKINAWSE
OVERCOATS

MEN'S CLOTHING
PUTTEES

RAINCOATS

RIDING BREECHES
TroPiCAL CLOTHING
TuxeDo SuUITS
ULSTERS

UNIFORMS FOR THE
ARMY AND Navy,

READY-TC-WEAR AND

ED. J. LEVY i

INSIGNIA AND

“Good Clothes” ACCESSORIES.

10 East State Street
Trenton, N. J.

:jlﬂﬁ L
Sept. 6 th 1918

Carlisle Indiam Institute
Carlisle~=Pa,

Gentlemen;~-
I wrote you on the 29 th ultmo relative teo

s balanse due me (§ 5,00) frem Mr, Jese Prave aand up
to present writing have mot heard frem hinm,

Will yew kindly 2dvise me by retura pail whether the
young man is new at your Imstituse ?

Awaiting yeur reply,I beg te remain

Yours very truly,




——

] £

September 9, 1918..

¥Mr. Bde J. Levy
#0 B2, State St.
Trenteon, H.de

Dear Sir:—

_ ., Replying te ym.zr letter aaylng that
(K.Toaa Praao.)ma of our pupils whe lived in ymxr
lecality this swmer, cwed you the sum of ﬂvg deollars,
I nave to advise that Jese left the scheel August 29
for New York City where he is living with Sigmund
Gold, 33 Unien Square. He did not say anything to me
abeut this debt when he was at the schoel. You can
get inte corpmnication with him and have him write to
me about this dedbt. He has #11.1% to his credit in
pank here but I must have his werd that this dedt
is all right befere I can send yru a check in settle-

ment. !
Very _truly yours

Trav. Aud. In Charge.

ERD

———



BATH ROBES

Boys' CioTHING
DUSTERE

EvENING Dress Suits
House CoATS
MACKINAWS
OVERCOATS

MEN'S CLOTHING
PUTTEES
RAINCOATS

RiDING BREECHES
TROPICAL CLOTHING
Tuxepo SuITS
ULSTERS

ED. J. LEV

“Good Clothes”

10 East State Street
Trenton, N. J.

United States Indiasm School

Gentlemen; -

I received your communication

Carlisle-=Pa.

- S e o o =

Sept. 12 th 1918

UNIFORMS FOR THE
ARMY AND NAVY.

READY-TC-WEAR AND
MADE To ORDER.

INSIGNIA AND
ACCESSORIES.

Attention of Mr. Ceo V.Peel

of the 9 th

and while in New York City yesterday called upon

Jese Prado( who had left Mr. Sigmund Gold's empley

at 33 Union Sg. and is now employed by C. Welff Ce,

30 West 18 th Str; N, Yé City ) amnd received from him

the emclosed order om you for the § 5,00 due me.

I will thank you to kimdly mail me check or momey

order for this amount, upom receipt of whieh I will

send receipted bill,

Awaiting dame I heg to remain,

Yours very truly,




X Bept. 15‘ 19}.8-

lr. Bd. J. Lavy
10 Bast State St.
Trent(‘n* N,:l

Dear 9iri-

I enclcse herewith a check Tor $5.00
from the acecunt of Jese Prade, this check drawn
in yeur faver and representing the ameunt he
owes yeu en a suit ‘deught frem yeu while he
lived under ms ocuting. | :

Very iruly ycurs

Trav. Aud. in Charge.

Inclosure.




HOTEIL BELVIDERE
BELVIDERE, N. J. '
Z/"’ e 191~
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ALLQT/LLS PAYABLE WEEKLY. MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE Tf . B. COLE
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To Laundry
To Livery .
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Will you please give Robert Patterson hls examinations
with the Outing party ? Mr. Francis has given him special
f@ermiqsinn to go heme whien the Guting party leaves.
f Please glve me a statement of the kind of work Jose
i%?rado dees in scheel.. His parents want the report.

Regpectfully

Hareh 27, 1913.@

Mrs. Denny:

This matter was overlooked., Jose Prado has
been doing very much better work in school this yeaer and
should be promoted to the Sixth grade. We have not made

up his average as yet but I feel confident that he will
go no, He seems to have steadied some,
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